



\$~1 (Single Bench)

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 6111/2021**

SHALINI CHAUDHRY SHARMA

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Rajat Aneja and Ms. Aditi
Shastri, Advocates

versus

SOUTH DELHI MUNICIPAL CORPORATION Respondent

Through: Mr. Manoj K. Sharma, ASC for
respondent No.1.
Mr. Abhishekh Bhardwaj, Advocate
for Sujata Mayall.
Mr. Bharat Gupta, Advocate for Mr.
and Mrs. Talwar.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV SACHDEVA

ORDER

26.05.2023

%

1. Learned counsels for the parties inform that though parties were close in settling the dispute, however, on some issues there was disagreement, consequent to which the dispute could not be resolved.
2. In view of the above, the matter is released from part-heard.
3. List before the concerned roster Bench for directions on 27.07.2023.
4. Since parties submit that they were very close to a settlement, the Court is of the view that one more attempt be made to resolve the dispute. Accordingly, the parties are referred to Delhi High Court Mediation and Conciliation Centre.
5. With the consent of the parties, Mr. Rajeev K. Virmani, Senior

W.P.(C) 6111/2021

1



Advocate is appointed as mediator to mediate the dispute between the parties.

6. Report shall be filed before the concerned roster Bench on or before the next date of hearing.

7. Parties shall appear before the learned mediator on 01.06.2023 at 4 P.M. Since the parties live abroad and outside Delhi, it would be open to them to connect through VC and at the discretion of the parties, counsel may appear through VC/physically before the learned mediator.

8. Interim order to continue.

SANJEEV SACHDEVA, J

MAY 26, 2023

NA