



\$~6

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 6111/2021 & CM APPL. 35554/2025**

SHALINI CHAUDHRY SHARMA

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Chandrika Gupta, Mr. Rajat
Aneja, Advocates (M:9910122455)

versus

SOUTH DELHI MUNICIPAL CORPORATION & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Kapil Dutta, Mr. Vansh Luthra,
Advocates for MCD (M:9811135509)
Email: kapilduttamcd@gmail.com
Mr. Ishan Srivastava, Ms. Akshita
Harjai, Advocates for R-2/3
(M:9810444651)
Mr. Abhishek Bhardwaj, Advocate
for R-4 (M:9968955329)

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA

ORDER

%

30.05.2025

CM APPL. 35554/2025

1. The present application has been filed on behalf of the petitioner seeking directions to respondent no. 1, i.e., Municipal Corporation of Delhi ("MCD"), to grant interim sanction for erection of a temporary fabricated floor (transit accommodation), above the First Floor, pending final disposal of the main petition.
2. Issue notice. Notice is accepted by learned counsels for respondents.
3. Learned counsels for respondents submit that copy of the present application, has not been supplied to them.



4. Accordingly, copy of the present application be supplied to learned counsels for the respondents, on the Email, which is reflected in today's order.
5. Let reply be filed within a period of four weeks.
6. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within a period of two weeks, thereafter.
7. Re-notify on the date already fixed, i.e., 09th September, 2025.

MINI PUSHKARNA, J

MAY 30, 2025

au