



\$~47

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 6111/2021 & CM APPL. 45943/2025**

SHALINI CHAUDHRY SHARMA

.....Petitioner

Through: None.

versus

SOUTH DELHI MUNICIPAL CORPORATION & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Kapil Dutta, Mr. Vansh Luthra,
Mr. Siddharth Parashar, Advocates
for MCD (M:9811135509)

Mr. Bharat Gupta, Ms. Akshita
Harjai, Advocates for R-2&3
(M:9810444657)

Mr. Abhishek Bhardwaj, Mr.
Deepanshu Mathpal, Advocates for
R-4

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA

ORDER

30.07.2025

%

CM APPL. 45943/2025 (for condonation of delay)

1. The present application has been filed on behalf of respondent nos. 2 and 3 seeking condonation of delay of 17 days in filing response to the application being *CM APPL. 35554/2025*, in terms of the order dated 30th May, 2025.
2. Noting the submissions made before this Court, the delay of 17 days in filing response by respondent nos. 2 and 3 to the application of the petitioner being *CM APPL. 35554/2025*, is hereby condoned.
3. Response as filed on behalf of the respondent nos. 2 and 3, is directed



to be taken on record.

4. With the aforesaid directions, the present application is disposed of.

JULY 30, 2025/au

MINI PUSHKARNA, J